

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
AT CHATTANOOGA**

**IN RE: CAST IRON SOIL PIPE AND  
FITTINGS ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**No. 1:14-md-2508-HSM-CHS**

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:**

**Direct Purchaser Class Action**

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN  
OF DISTRIBUTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. BACKGROUND .....	1
A. The Litigation Efforts of the Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs and Settlement Class Counsel.....	2
B. The Settlement is Structured to Give the Greatest Possible Recovery to Settlement Class Members.....	3
C. Notice to the Potential Settlement Class Members.....	5
II. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Settlement Meets the Standard for Final Approval .....	7
1. The Settlement Was the Product of Informed, Non-Collusive Negotiations Undertaken at Arm’s-Length and Overseen by Well-Respected, Experienced Mediators.....	7
2. The Complexity, Expenses, and Likely Duration of Continued Litigation Support Final Approval .....	8
3. The Parties’ Significant Discovery Informed their Settlement Posture .....	9
4. The Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	9
5. The Judgement of Counsel with Significant Experience in Complex Antitrust Class Actions Supports Final Approval of the Settlement .....	12
6. Minimal Opt-Outs and the Likely Positive Reaction of Absent Settlement Class Members Support Final Approval .....	13
7. The Public Interest Supports the Resolution of the Direct Purchaser Class Case and Final Approval of Settlement.....	13
B. The Plan of Distribution is Fair and Reasonable .....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Cnty. Publishers, Inc. v. Donrey Corp.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1146 (W.D. Ark. 1995).....	10
<i>Granada Invs. Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.3d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006) .....	13
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-md-01952, 2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011).....	12
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-MDL-01952, 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011) .....	9, 14
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 135 F Supp. 3d 679 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 226 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	10
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	8
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Int’l. Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW) v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Olden v. Gardner</i> , 294 Fed. App’x. 210 (6th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983).....	4, 13

*Sheick v. Auto. Component Carrier LLC*,  
2010 WL 4136958 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010) ..... 12

*Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.*  
No. 2:07-cv-208, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70163 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)..... *passim*

*Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 2:07-cv-208, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70167 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)..... 13

*Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.*,  
259 F.R.D. 262 (E.D. Ky. 2009) ..... 14

*In re Delphi Corp. Sec. Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 11

*Williams v. Vukovich*,  
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 6, 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 6
